

## **RatingsDirect**®

#### **Summary:**

### North Carolina Turnpike Authority; **Toll Roads Bridges**

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Andrew J Stafford, New York + 212-438-1937; andrew.stafford1@spglobal.com

#### **Secondary Contact:**

Kevin R Archer, San Francisco + 1 (415) 3715031; Kevin.Archer@spglobal.com

#### **Table Of Contents**

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Credit Opinion

Financial Profile: Adequate

**Bond Provisions** 

Related Research

#### **Summary:**

# North Carolina Turnpike Authority; Toll Roads Bridges

Credit Profile				
North Carolina Tpk Auth toll rds br (AGM) <i>Unenhanced Rating</i>	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current		
North Carolina Tpk Auth toll rds br (AGM) <i>Unenhanced Rating</i>	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current		
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds brs (AGM)				
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current		

#### **Credit Highlights**

- S&P Global Ratings' underlying rating (SPUR) on North Carolina Turnpike Authority's (NCTA) senior turnpike system revenue bonds is 'BBB' and its long-term ratings on NCTA's subordinate series 2021 and series 2024 Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) loans are 'BBB'.
- The outlook on all ratings is stable.

#### Security

A pledge of the expressway's receipts secures bondholders. The authority's TIFIA loan provisions allow the loan to spring to parity with senior obligations upon a bankruptcy-related event. Because of these considerations, we equalize the senior and subordinate-lien ratings.

NCTA has approximately \$2.3 billion of total rated debt outstanding on the Triangle Expressway System as of June 1, 2024, consisting of approximately \$1.4 billion of senior-lien turnpike system revenue bonds and approximately \$900 million of TIFIA loans outstanding. The series 2024 TIFIA loan has not yet been drawn on as of June 2024.

#### Credit overview

The ratings reflect our view of the toll road's strong enterprise risk profile and adequate financial risk profile. Our enterprise risk profile determination incorporates this toll road operating in a relatively large metropolitan statistical area (MSA) that provides important links within the Raleigh-Durham region, with historically strong traffic demand for a relatively new facility, notwithstanding modest adverse impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Our financial risk profile determination incorporates debt service coverage (DSC) metrics that we expect will be pressured but remain at adequate levels, supported by strong state support for operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses, if needed. Our financial risk profile assessment also considers the Triangle Expressway System's history of generally meeting or exceeding revenue forecasts, with fiscal years 2021-2023 revenues at 104%, 103%, and 97% of projections, respectively. Annualized fiscal 2024 revenues based on actual revenues through April 2024 are expected to reach 99% of budgeted expectations.

The Triangle Expressway System extends 18.8 miles from the interchange of Interstate 40 (I-40) and North Carolina Highway (NC) 147 or NC 885 on the north end, to the NC 55 bypass near Holly Springs, N.C., on the south end. The road also extends the planned and partially complete outer loop around the greater Raleigh area. Travelers use a limited-access, six-lane, high-grade facility from I-40 to the NC 55 bypass, reducing congestion on the heavily used and toll-free NC 55. The expressway also improves access to the Research Triangle Park and other employment centers. The initial plan of the Complete 540 project will be to extend the expressway to I-40 southeast of Raleigh. Complete 540 Phase 1 is expected to open to traffic for tolling in August 2024.

Key credit weaknesses, in our view, are:

- Relatively high toll rates and escalating debt service requirements that rely on annual revenue growth in excess of 10% through 2027 to maintain steady financial margins;
- DSC levels that we believe could be pressured in the short term due to rising annual debt service requirements and reliance on the successful ramp-up of Phase 1, but that we expect will eventually be maintained in the 1.10x-1.25x range through 2030; and
- A high debt burden that could potentially increase if the authority faces higher project costs than currently anticipated and debt finances those needs.

Key credit strengths, in our opinion, include:

- Extremely strong service area economic fundamentals, reflecting a populous and expanding MSA, with favorable levels of economic activity as measured by GDP per capita;
- Strong state support to replenish the O&M reserve fund and the renewal and replacement fund, if needed, and liquidity reserves in the general fund of approximately \$73.2 million as of June 1, 2024; and
- Very strong management and governance that has established a solid record of managing and operating its assets.
   Management has conservatively forecast the initial Triangle Expressway ramp-up period, and we expect this strong oversight and prudent governance will continue through completion of the Complete 540 project.

#### Environmental, social, and governance

We assessed NCTA's environmental, social, and governance risks and opportunities relative to the expressway's market position, management and governance, and financial performance, and determined that all are neutral in our credit rating analysis. We note the Raleigh MSA's positive social capital due to favorable demographic trends, namely rapid population growth, positions the expressway to benefit from strong demand to the extent it translates into higher transactions and revenues.

#### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that the Triangle Expressway will be able to maintain financial metrics consistent with an adequate financial risk profile as revenue-generating segments from phases 1 and 2 of the Complete 540 project come on line.

#### Downside scenario

Although unlikely, we could lower the rating if the authority were to consistently underperform projected revenue forecasts or face project cost overruns, pressuring DSC (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) and debt to EBIDA and resulting in a weaker financial risk profile.

#### Upside scenario

Although unlikely, we could raise the rating during the two-year outlook period if traffic and revenue levels continue to meet or exceed current forecasts, resulting in improved financial metrics consistent with a strong financial risk profile.

#### **Credit Opinion**

Enterprise Profile: Strong

#### Growing MSA with resilient demand trends

We believe the system's overall market position reflects a toll road operating in its service area that provides important links in the Raleigh-Durham MSA, tempered by what we view as a high overall toll structure. However, NCTA has a record of achieving its financial and operational goals and it maintains strong cash reserve levels.

Actual toll transactions in fiscal 2023 were 95% of budgeted expectations, while actual pledged revenues were 97% of budget. Fiscal 2024 unaudited results are tracking in line with budgeted expectations. Fiscal 2024 year-to-date results through April 2024 reached 99% of budgeted expectations, and we expect traffic and revenue to perform in line with budget or better for the rest of fiscal 2024 and beyond.

#### Experienced management and governance team supported by NCDOT

We consider state support to be strong. The North Carolina Department of Transportation, through its highway transportation fund, has agreed to cover any cost overruns, as well as to replenish the O&M reserve fund and the renewal and replacement fund. NCTA has the full ability to adjust toll rates and has set annual rate increases aligning with inflation expectations.

#### Financial Profile: Adequate

#### Escalating annual debt service requirements that require significant growth in pledged revenues

Our financial risk profile assessment considers both historical performance and pro forma figures, which are based on management's forecasts related to the anticipated ramp-up period of the Complete 540 project, with Phase 1 expected to open to traffic at the beginning of the authority's fiscal 2025, and Phase 2 anticipated to open to traffic in fiscal 2029. The pro forma data reflect our expectation of the authority's high debt burden of approximately \$2.3 billion, anticipated rising annual debt service obligations, increasing from approximately \$46.6 million in fiscal 2024 to maximum annual debt service of \$156.4 million in 2057; and the data assume annual increases in pledged revenues in excess of 9% through 2027, 12% in fiscal 2030 after Complete 540 Phase 2 opens to traffic, and approximately 5% thereafter, which takes into account both Consumer Price Index-based rate increases and organic growth in tolled transactions.

There is risk associated with rising debt service requirements that rely on strong annual growth in revenues, transactions, and tolls to meet base-case projections of DSC, particularly with the new tolled segment having uncertain traffic levels. However, actual results have historically met or exceeded forecasts on the operational segment of Triangle Expressway and we believe that transactions will continue their positive trajectory, albeit from a lower base. We expect DSC will be maintained above sufficiency over the two-year outlook horizon and ultimately at levels we consider adequate, in the 1.10x-1.25x range, after successful ramp-up of phases 1 and 2 of the Complete 540 project. In addition, we expect debt and liabilities capacity to be maintained at levels we consider vulnerable, in the 20x-30x range. We also expect unrestricted liquidity balances will be maintained at levels we consider strong, in excess of 250 unrestricted days' cash on hand.

#### **Bond Provisions**

The rate covenant requires revenues in each fiscal year to equal at least 130% of the long-term debt service requirements for the senior-lien debt. In addition, revenues must equal 110% of the long-term debt service requirements on the senior-lien, subordinate, and TIFIA debt for each fiscal year; and the necessary deposits to the senior, subordinate, and TIFIA reserve accounts.

NCTA can issue additional senior-lien bonds if the authority complies with its rate covenant. In addition, the authority must show that forecast revenue in each fiscal year is at least 140% of the debt service requirement with respect to all senior-lien debt and the proposed debt issuance; and that the revenues are at least equal to 130% of the debt service requirement with respect to all senior-lien and subordinate-lien debt, the TIFIA debt outstanding, and additional debt; and the required deposits to the senior, subordinate, and TIFIA reserve accounts are met. Bondholders also benefit from a debt service reserve fund on the senior-lien bonds funded with surety policies.

#### **Related Research**

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

This report does not constitute a rating action.

Ratings Detail (As Of June 17, 2024)					
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) sr ln toll rds br (AGM)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds br (AGM)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds br (AGM)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds br (AGM)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			

Ratings Detail (As Of June 17, 2024) (cont.)					
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds br (AGM) (SECMKT)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds br (ASSURED GTY)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) toll rds & brs (AGM) (SECMKT)					
Unenhanced Rating	BBB(SPUR)/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) (TIFIA) toll rds brs					
Long Term Rating	BBB/Stable	Current			
North Carolina Tpk Auth (Triangle Expwy) (2 019 TIFIA) toll rds br					
Long Term Rating	BBB/Stable	Current			

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for

further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.